

No. 16-1435

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

MINNESOTA VOTERS ALLIANCE;  
ANDREW E. CILEK; and SUSAN JEFFERS,

*Petitioners,*

v.

JOE MANSKY, in his official capacity as Elections  
Manager for Ramsey County; VIRGINIA GELMS, in her  
official capacity as Elections Manager for Hennepin  
County; MIKE FREEMAN, in his official capacity as  
Hennepin County Attorney; JOHN CHOI, in his official  
capacity as Ramsey County Attorney; and STEVE SIMON,  
in his official capacity as Secretary of State of Minnesota,

*Respondents.*

---

---

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Eighth Circuit**

---

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* SOUTHEASTERN  
LEGAL FOUNDATION, BEACON CENTER OF  
TENNESSEE, AND MISSISSIPPI JUSTICE  
INSTITUTE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

---

BRADEN BOUCEK  
THE BEACON CENTER  
OF TENNESSEE  
P.O. Box 198646  
Nashville, TN 37219  
  
SHADRACK T. WHITE  
MISSISSIPPI JUSTICE INSTITUTE  
520 George St.  
Jackson, MS 39202

KIMBERLY S. HERMANN  
*Counsel of Record*  
SOUTHEASTERN LEGAL  
FOUNDATION  
2255 Sewell Mill Rd.,  
Ste. 320  
Marietta, GA 30062  
(770) 977-2131  
khermann@  
southeasternlegal.org  
*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

January 12, 2018

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|   | Page |
|---|------|
| QUESTION PRESENTED.....   | i    |
| TABLE OF CONTENTS.....  | ii   |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....   | iii  |
| INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....   | 1    |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....   | 3    |
| ARGUMENT.....   | 5    |
| I. This Court’s traditional First Amendment<br>jurisprudence subjects Minnesota’s content-<br>based restrictions to strict scrutiny ..... | 5    |
| II. Prohibitions of political speech demand<br>the most exacting scrutiny .....   | 7    |
| CONCLUSION.....   | 11   |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

|   | Page            |
|---|-----------------|
| CASES   |                 |
| <i>Austin v. Mich. State Chamber of Commerce</i> , 494 U.S. 652 (1990) .....            | 4, 6            |
| <i>Bennie v. Munn</i> , 137 S. Ct. 812 (2017) .....                                     | 1               |
| <i>Boy Scouts of Am. v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000) .....                            | 1               |
| <i>Brandenburg v. Ohio</i> , 395 U.S. 444 (1969) .....                                  | 7               |
| <i>Brown v. Hartlage</i> , 456 U.S. 45 (1982) .....                                     | 4, 8            |
| <i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976) .....                                       | 4, 6, 9, 10, 11 |
| <i>Burson v. Freeman</i> , 504 U.S. 191 (1992) .....                                    | 7               |
| <i>Carey v. Brown</i> , 447 U.S. 455 (1980) .....                                       | 6               |
| <i>Chaplinsky v. New Hampshire</i> , 315 U.S. 568 (1942) .....                          | 7               |
| <i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010) .....                               | 4, 8, 10        |
| <i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971) .....                                   | 5               |
| <i>Consol. Edison Co. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n</i> , 447 U.S. 530 (1980) .....              | 5, 6, 10        |
| <i>Ctr. for Competitive Politics v. Harris</i> , 136 S. Ct. 480 (2015) .....            | 1               |
| <i>De Jonge v. Oregon</i> , 299 U.S. 353 (1937) .....                                   | 5               |
| <i>Denver Area Educ. Telecomms. Consortium, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 518 U.S. 727 (1996) ..... | 6, 7            |
| <i>Eu v. San Francisco Cty. Democratic Cent. Comm.</i> , 489 U.S. 214 (1989) .....      | 9               |
| <i>FEC v. Wis. Right to Life, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007) .....                      | 4               |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

|  | Page     |
|--|----------|
| <i>First Nat’l Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978) .....                                    | 6, 10    |
| <i>Garrison v. Louisiana</i> , 379 U.S. 64 (1964) .....  | 9        |
| <i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003).....  | 4        |
| <i>McIntyre v. Ohio Election Comm’n</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995).....   | 7        |
| <i>Meyer v. Grant</i> , 486 U.S. 414 (1988) .....  | 9        |
| <i>Mills v. Alabama</i> , 384 U.S. 214 (1966) .....  | 4, 9     |
| <i>Minority TV Project, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2874 (2014).....  | 1        |
| <i>Monitor Patriot Co. v. Roy</i> , 401 U.S. 265 (1971) .....  | 4, 9     |
| <i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963).....  | 5        |
| <i>New York v. Ferber</i> , 458 U.S. 747 (1982).....   | 7        |
| <i>New York Times v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964) .....  | 5        |
| <i>Police Dep’t of Chicago v. Mosley</i> , 408 U.S. 92 (1972).....   | 5, 6     |
| <i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert, Ariz.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015).....  | 3        |
| <i>Regan v. Time, Inc.</i> , 468 U.S. 641 (1984) .....   | 6        |
| <i>Republican Party v. White</i> , 536 U.S. 765 (2002).....  | 9        |
| <i>Roth v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 476 (1957) .....   | 7, 9, 11 |
| <i>Simon &amp; Schuster, Inc. v. Members of the N.Y. State Crime Victims Bd.</i> , 502 U.S. 105 (1991) ..... | 5        |
| <i>Street v. New York</i> , 394 U.S. 576 (1969).....   | 5        |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

|   | Page |
|---|------|
| <i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2334 (2014) .....   | 1    |
| <i>Terminiello v. Chicago</i> , 337 U.S. 1 (1949) .....   | 5    |
| <i>Thornhill v. Alabama</i> , 310 U.S. 88 (1940) .....  | 9    |
| <i>Turner Broad. Sys. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994) .....  | 3    |
| <i>United States v. Int’l Union United Auto., Aircraft and Agric. Implement Workers of Am.</i> , 352 U.S. 567 (1957) .....  | 10   |
| <i>Whitney v. California</i> , 274 U.S. 357 (1927) .....  | 4, 8 |
| <i>Wood v. Georgia</i> , 370 U.S. 375 (1962) .....  | 5    |
| <br>STATUTES  |      |
| Minn. Stat. § 211B.11 .....   | 3    |
| <br>RULES   |      |
| Sup. Ct. R. 37.3 .....  | 1    |
| Sup. Ct. R. 37.6 .....  | 1    |
| <br>OTHER AUTHORITIES   |      |
| 1 John Trenchard & William Gordon, <i>Cato’s Letters: Essays on Liberty, Civil and Religious</i> 99 (1724), reprinted in Jeffrey A. Smith, <i>Printers and Press Freedom: The Ideology of Early American Journalism</i> 25 (Oxford University Press 1988) ..... | 8    |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

|   | Page |
|---|------|
| Benjamin Franklin’s 1789 newspaper essay,<br>reprinted in Jeffrey A. Smith, <i>Printers and<br/>Press Freedom: The Ideology of Early Ameri-<br/>can Journalism</i> 11 (Oxford University Press<br>1988) ..... | 8    |
